RESOLUTION NO. 2006 - 010

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE NUMBER OF BROWARD SHERIFF OFFICERS ASSIGNED TO THE TOWN TO HELP PREVENT ILLEGAL DUMPING; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTATION NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches' (the "Town") law enforcement services is provided by the Broward County Sheriff's Department (the "Sheriff"); and

WHEREAS, at the November 21, 2005 Town Council Meeting, the Town Council recognized an increased problem of illegal dumping throughout the Town; and

WHEREAS, much of the recent illegal dumping has been attributed to trucks dumping debris associated with Hurricane Wilma; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to help reduce the amount of illegal dumping, the Town Council made a motion to authorize the Town Administrator to temporarily increase the number of Broward Sheriff Officers assigned to the Town to help prevent the illegal dumping; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution serves to memorialize the Town Council's motion concerning this matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Administrator to temporarily increase the number of Broward Sheriff Officers assigned to the Town to help prevent illegal dumping.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 21st day of November 2005, on a motion by Council Member Jeff Nelson and seconded by Council Member Aster Knight.

Fink	Y	Ayes	5
Blanton	Y	Nays	0
Knight	<u> </u>	Absent	0
Maines	Y	Abstaining	0
Nelson	Υ		

Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

945497 1 DOC

Jown Attorney